responsibility for fulfilling the promise to provide advertising
services to the customer and the Group only has discretion
to establish to price charged to the customer in order to
generate additional revenue from its service of arranging
for services to be provided by the independent third party
to the customer. The above conditions indicate the Group
is acting as an agent and should recognise as revenue in
the amount of any fee or commission on a net basis as
an agent, in accordance with HKFRS 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers. Based on the matters described
in the above, a retrospective restatement of the Group’s
revenue and cost of sales was made for the year ended 31
December 2019.

69二零二零年年報 | 惠陶集團（控股）有限公司

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the retrospective restatement are summarised
below:

Consol idated statement of prof it or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2019:

As previously
reported

Effect of
retrospective
restatement As restated

如先前呈報
追溯

重列的影響 如重列
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續經營業務
Revenue 收益 20,605 233 20,838
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (11,402) (87) (11,489)

Gross profit 毛利 9,203 146 9,349
Other income 其他收入 88 88
Other gains or losses 其他收益或虧損 (262) (262)
Operating expenses 經營開支 (23,720) (23,720)
Impairment loss recognised under
 expected credit loss model

預期信貸虧損模式項下

 已確認的減值虧損 (22,702) (22,702)
Finance costs 融資成本 (1,541) (80) (1,621)
Share-based payment expense 股份付款開支 (659) (659)

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (39,593) 66 (39,527)
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (174) (174)

Loss for the year from continuing
 operations

自持續經營業務的

 年度虧損 (39,767) 66 (39,701)

Discontinued operation 終止經營業務
Profit for the year from
 discontinued operation

自終止經營業務的

 年內溢利 291 291

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (39,476) 66 (39,410)

3. 追溯重列（續）

追溯重列的影響概述如下：

截至2019年12月31日止年度的綜合損
益及其他全面收益表：

70 WINTO GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2020

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. 追溯重列（續）

截至2019年12月31日止年度的綜合損益
及其他全面收益表（續）：

As previously
reported

Effect of
retrospective
restatement As restated

如先前呈報
追溯

重列的影響 如重列
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Other comprehensive expense
 for the year

年內其他全面開支

Item that will not be reclassified to
 profit or loss:

不會重新分類至

 損益的項目：
 Fair value loss on equity
  instruments at fair value
  through other comprehensive
  income

 按公平值計入其他
  全面收益的股本
  工具的公平值
  虧損 (1,423) (1,423)

Items that may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可重新分類至

 損益的項目︰
 Exchange differences arising on
  translating foreign operations

 換算海外業務的匯兌
  差額 (201) (201)

 Exchange differences
  reclassified to profit or loss
  on disposal of subsidiaries

 出售附屬公司時重新
  分類至損益的匯兌
  差額 20 20

Other comprehensive expense
 for the year, net of income tax

年內其他全面開支，

 扣除所得稅 (1,604) (1,604)

Total comprehensive expense
 for the year

年內全面開支總額
(41,080) 66 (41,014)

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Consol idated statement of prof it or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2019 (Continued):

71二零二零年年報 | 惠陶集團（控股）有限公司

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. 追溯重列（續）

截至2019年12月31日止年度的綜合損益
及其他全面收益表（續）：

As previously
reported

Effect of
retrospective
restatement As restated

如先前呈報
追溯

重列的影響 如重列
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Loss for the year attributable
 to:

應佔年內虧損︰

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人

 –  for continuing operations  –  就持續經營業務 (39,206) 17 (39,189)
 –  for discontinued operation  –  就終止經營業務 306 306

(38,900) 17 (38,883)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益

 –  for continuing operations  –  就持續經營業務 (561) 49 (512)
 –  for discontinued operation  –  就終止經營業務 (15) (15)

(576) 49 (527)

(39,476) 66 (39,410)

Total comprehensive expense
 for the year attributable to:

應佔年內全面開支
 總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (40,407) 17 (40,390)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (673) 49 (624)

(41,080) 66 (41,014)

From continuing and
 discontinued operations

自持續及終止經營業務

Loss per share 每股虧損

 Basic and diluted (HK cents)  基本及攤薄（港仙） (9.00) (0.00) (9.00)

From continuing operations 自持續經營業務
Loss per share 每股虧損

 Basic and diluted (HK cents)  基本及攤薄（港仙） (9.08) 0.01 (9.07)

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Consol idated statement of prof it or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2019 (Continued):

72 WINTO GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2020

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. 追溯重列（續）

於2019年12月31日的綜合財務狀況表：

As previously
reported

Effect of
retrospective
restatement As restated

如先前呈報
追溯

重列的影響 如重列
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、器械及設備 1,450 1,450
Goodwill 商譽 1,399 1,399
Intangible assets 無形資產 330 330
Equity instruments at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income

按公平值計入其他全面

 收益的股本工具
– –

3,179 3,179

Current assets 流動資產
Loan receivables 應收貸款 – –

Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 8,766 168 8,934
Contract costs 合約成本 870 (98) 772
Tax recoverable 可回收稅項 138 138
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 3,603 3,603

13,377 70 13,447

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 7,120 80 7,200
Contract liabilities 合約負債 1,159 (172) 987
Other borrowing 其他借款 10,000 10,000
Tax payables 應付稅項 174 174

18,453 (92) 18,361

Net current liabilities 淨流動負債 (5,076) 162 (4,914)

Total assets less current
 liabilities

總資產減流動負債
(1,897) 162 (1,735)

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2019:

73二零二零年年報 | 惠陶集團（控股）有限公司

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

4. 重大會計政策

合規聲明

綜合財務報表根據香港會計師公會頒佈

的香港財務報告準則編製。此外，綜合

財務報表包括聯交所GEM證券上市規則
（「GEM上市規則」）規定的適用披露規定及
香港公司條例的披露規定。

3. 追溯重列（續）

於2019年12月31日的綜合財務狀況表
（續）：

As previously
reported

Effect of
retrospective
restatement As restated

如先前呈報
追溯

重列的影響 如重列
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Non-current liability 非流動負債
Loan from a substantial
 shareholder

主要股東貸款

10,000 (1,282) 8,718

Net liabilities 淨負債 (11,897) 1,444 (10,453)

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 8,640 8,640
Reserves 儲備 (20,923) 1,395 (19,528)

Total capital deficiency
 attributable to owners of
 the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
 資本虧絀
 總額 (12,283) 1,395 (10,888)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 386 49 435

Total capital deficiency 資本虧絀總額 (11,897) 1,444 (10,453)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In
addition, the consolidated financial statements include
applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the
Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the
“GEM Listing Rules”) and by the disclosure requirements of
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2019 (Continued):

74 WINTO GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2020